



**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM(7680/2022) IN OWP 1393/2011 C/DELAY**

**MAHANT SUBHASH SHAH**

**...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Sofi Manzoor, Advocate

**Vs.**

**STATE AND OTHERS (REVENUE)**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Abid, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

22.07.2025

1. Response stands filed on behalf of respondents 4 to 6.
2. The record reveals that the learned counsel for the petitioner was directed to take fresh steps for the service of respondents 7 to 9 in the light of the report submitted by the Registry.
3. However, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has shown inability to serve the respondents 7 to 9. However, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that whatever address was available with the petitioners that has been provided, but the service could not be effected. In the aforesaid backdrop, he prays that the petitioner be given liberty to serve the said respondents by way of publication. Prayer allowed.
4. Let the respondents 7 to 9 be served by way of publication in two local dailies having wide circulation in Jammu and Srinagar as well. The publication expenses be deposited by the petitioner before the Registry within one week and subject to depositing of the same, the necessary steps be taken thereafter.
5. Registry to report accordingly.
6. List on 24.09.2025.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

22.07.2025

"Adil Ismail"